Attachment 1 - Chronology of Correspondence for the Naming of Meyers Lane in Binnaway

Date	Туре	Out	Resolution /	Comments		
2017		/In	Organisation			
16 Mar 17			Council	Adopted to seek submissions to name unnamed laneway		
			Resolution 219/1617	in Binnaway.		
15 Jun 17			Council	Council adopt the name Meyers Lane.		
0.4		-	Resolution 313/1617			
9 Aug 17	Letter	То	GNB	Request GNB to consider road name proposal of Meyers Lane.		
6 Sep 17	Letter	From	GNB	Objection to name upheld by GNB due to current business, Meyers Motors operating.		
21 Sep 17			Council Resolution 117/1718	Proposed road name of Naseby Lane rejected by Council. Request an appeal to GNB for Meyers Lane.		
5 Oct 17	Email	То	GNB (JM)	Request GNB to reconsider appeal according to 'Principle 6.7.3 Roads to be Named of the NSW Addressing User Manual'.		
2018						
13 Jul 18	Email	То	GNB	A second request forwarded to GNB for Meyers Lane to be reconsidered. Council acknowledges that business, Meyers Motors is still operating however there have been other roads named after a business ie Woolworth Way (2 locations in the State).		
22 Sep 18	Email	From	GNB	GNB reject the road name Meyers Lane for the second time. GNB suggest forwarding a letter to the Minister unless circumstances have changed like, business has closed.		
5 Nov 18	Letter	То	Hon Melinda Pavey MP, Minister for Roads	Request for GNB's decision to be overturned.		
2019	<u> </u>					
16 Sep 19	Letter	То	Hon Paul Toole MP, Minister for Transport & Roads	Request for GNB's decision to be overturned. Attached – letter of appeal / GNB objection / copy of Minister for Road's (Melinda Pavey) letter.		
21 Oct 19	Letter	From	McSweeney Principal Manager Transport for NSW	Advise that Transport for NSW cannot overturn GNB's decision. Matter referred to the Minister for Customer Service for consideration.		
2020	_		1			
24 Feb 20	Letter	То	Hon Victor Dominello, Minister for Customer Service	Request for GNB's decision to be overturned.		
10 Mar 20	Email	From	Office of Hon Victor Dominello, Minister for Customer Service	Advise that this matter falls under the Minister for Regional Transport & Roads. Matter referred back to the Minister for Roads. (Customer Service forwarded letter to the Minister for Roads)		
1 Apr 20	Email	То	Hon Paul Toole MP, Minister for	Council refers to the following correspondence:		

Date	Туре	Out /In	Resolution / Organisation	Comments
		7	Transport & Roads	 Council Letter to Minister for Roads dated 16 September 2019 Response letter from the Minister for Roads dated 21 October 2019 Council Letter to Minister for Customer Service dated 24 February 2020 Response email (below) from the Minister for Customer Service dated 10 March 2020 As per the email response received from the Minister for Customer Service on the 10 March 2020 it is noted that this matter falls under the Hon. Paul Toole, Minister for Regional Transport and Roads portfolio. Therefore, Council is seeking approval from the Minister for Roads to overturn the decision made by the GNB to allow for the gazettal of Meyers Lane in the town of Binnaway, NSW.
12 May 20	Email with	Email from	Alison Lunn, Director Western Transport	Email – advise that it is not appropriate for Council's request to be progressed to the NSW Minister for Regional Transport & Roads.
11 May 20	Letter	Letter from	Hon C Gulaptis MP, Parliamentary Secretary for Regional Roads & Infrastructure	Advise that the GNB is the correct authority for this matter. Request referred to Transport for NSW who forwarded to GNB on 24 April 2020 for reconsideration. GNB responded to Transport for NSW advising that the appeal is upheld. Therefore, the proposed road name of Meyers Lane is rejected.